GURBIR S. GREWAL FILED ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY R.J. Hughes Justice Complex 1:51 pm, Sep 28, 2018 25 Market Street P.O. Box 117 L. Grace Spencer, J.S.C. Trenton, New Jersey 08625 Attorney for Plaintiff By: Jessica Lugo Deputy Attorney General NJ Attorney ID: 029532006 (609) 376-2965 Jessica.Lugo@law.njoag.gov SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY SPECIAL CIVIL PART - ESSEX COUNTY DOCKET NO. ESX-009464-18 MARLENE CARIDE,) Civil Action COMMISSIONER, NEW JERSEY) DEPARTMENT OF BANKING AND) INSURANCE, ORDER FOR FINAL JUDGMENT BY) DEFAULT) Plaintiff,) SPECIAL CIVIL PART: STATUTORY)) PENALTIES v.) TAQIYYAH GERALD, AMOUNT IN CONTROVERSY:) \$10,570.50) Defendant.)

Defendant, Taqiyyah Gerald, having been duly served with a copy of the Summons and Complaint in the above-entitled action and default having been entered for failure to appear, answer or otherwise defend;

THIS COURT now finds that Defendant Taqiyyah Gerald violated the New Jersey Insurance Fraud Prevention Act, N.J.S.A. 17:33A-1 to -30 ("Fraud Act"), specifically N.J.S.A. 17:33A-

ESX-IESX DC 009464-18 09/28/2018 Pg 2 of 2 Trans ID: SCP20182200591

4a(1) by presenting a false statement and providing misleading information to an insurance company by reporting that her vehicle was stolen when in fact it was not stolen.

FINAL JUDGMENT is on this day of 2018, entered in the amount of \$10,570.50 against Defendant Gerald and in favor of Plaintiff, Marlene Caride, the Commissioner of the New Jersey Department of Banking & Insurance. This amount consists of \$5,000.00 in civil penalties for one violation of the New Jersey Insurance Fraud Prevention Act, N.J.S.A. 17:33A-1 to -30 ("Fraud Act"), attorneys fees of \$4,570.50 pursuant to N.J.S.A. 33A-5b of the Fraud Act, and a statutory fraud surcharge of \$1,000.00 pursuant to N.J.S.A. 17:33-5.1 of the Fraud Act.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that pursuant to N.J.S.A. 39:6A-15, Defendant Gerald's driving privileges will be suspended for a period of one year from the date of this judgment.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that a copy of this Order be served upon all parties within <u>7</u> days of the date of receipt.

Graufin

HONORABLE L. GRACE SPENCER, J.S.C

This motion was:

____ Opposed

XX Unopposed